


27
SP20057_REV2.1 

19.	 CASSETTES AND THEIR USES

7

Order reference number: D860 – D054-1

6 BLADE CYLINDER
High quality British steel blades in a single spiral format. Incorporating easy to set cutter 
adjustment.   

Order reference number: D860 – D054-7

8 BLADE CYLINDER
High quality British steel blades in a single spiral format. Incorporating easy to set cutter 
adjustment.   

Order reference number: D860 – D054-9

11 BLADE CYLINDER
High quality British steel blades in a single spiral format. Incorporating easy to set cutter 
adjustment.   

Order reference number: D860 – D054-3

1mm SCARIFIER
1mm thick replaceable, wear resistant blades. 12mm spacing for thatch removal throughout 
the season and autumn/spring renovation work.   

Order reference number: D860 – D054-4

2mm SCARIFIER
2mm thick replaceable, wear resistant blades. 12mm spacing for thatch removal throughout 
the season and autumn/spring renovation work.   

Order reference number: D860 – D054-4TT

2mm SCARIFIER TUNGSTEN TIPPED
The ultimate scari�er with tungsten tipped blades for heavy duty thatch removal throughout 
the season and autumn/spring renovation work .   

Order reference number: D860 – D054-5 soft

BRUSH SOFT BRISTLE
For moss and debris removal and use as a light scari�er for �nal pre cut preparations.  

Order reference number: D860 – D054-5 hard

BRUSH HARD BRISTLE
For moss and debris removal and use as a light scari�er for �nal pre cut preparations.  

Order reference number: D860–D054-5 multi

BRUSH MULTI DENSE
For moss and debris removal and use as a light scari�er for �nal pre cut preparations.  

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

- -

ES-860 / G-860



28
SP20057_REV2.1 

7

Order reference number: D860 – D054-2

VERTI-CUTTER 
1mm thick 10 �ngered replaceable discs. Regular use controls, thatch, lateral growth and 
the ingress of unwanted species such as annual meadow grass.  

Order reference number: D860 – D054-2TT

VERTI-CUTTER TUNGSTEN TIPPED
Gives extra durability for heavy usage. 

Order reference number: D860 – D054-6

SORREL ROLLER
Replaceable spikes relieves surface tension and allows penetration of air, water and 
fertilizer to the root zone.  

6 BLADE CYLINDER
• For cutting �ne turf areas.

8 BLADE CYLINDER
• For cutting �ne turf areas.

Settings – Expressed as above and below ground level i.e. by placing the setting bar between the front and rear rollers, the 
top of the bar represents ground level.  

VERTICUTTER
Used from ground +3mm to ground -3mm to control thatch, cutting lateral growths and standing up lying grasses ready for 
cutting and lifting with the comb. Good for removing mosses. Start on the green at (say) +3mm  

NOTE – NOT FOR CUTTING SOIL, ONLY THATCH 

RESULT – Speed improvement on greens, reduced end of season maintenance. Promotes healthy plant growth, promotes 
strong roots, and maximises fertilizer penetration.

SCARIFIER
Used for ground to ground -10mm controlling thatch, removing thatch, cutting lateral growth, pruning roots, removing moss, 
aerating top layer for ingress of water, air, fertilizer and seed. Choice of 1mm or 2mm thick blades (generally 1mm used in 
summer, 2mm used in winter). Do not try to cut too deep – must be adjusted to suit conditions. Keep engine revs reasonably 
high with a slow forward movement to remove as much material as possible. The machine may tend to walk along on its own 
in some conditions.  

RESULT – Speed increase of playing surface. Maximises fertilizer penetration & promotes strong healthy plant growth and 
strong roots.

BRUSH
Used for light scarifying, brushing, removing debris, cigarette ends, pine needles, moss, excess top dressing etc. set at +3mm to 
+1mm for ground debris depending on conditions. Remove comb.  

SORREL ROLLER NOT DRIVEN
Used for surface pricking. Lets air, water fertilizer into the root zone. Good for over seeding and preparing damaged areas for
repair. Reduces surface tension.  Bowls Cricket Golf

Verticutter  Monthly  Fortnightly Monthly  

Scari�er  1-2 months 1-2 months 1-2 months

Brush  As required  As required  As required  

Ironing roller  Match days   Pre -season  As required  

Sorrel Roller  1-2 weeks Monthly / Repairs  Monthly / Repairs 

- -

- -

- -



29
SP20057_REV2.1 

20.	 TROUBLE SHOOTING

SP19040_REV0 - 16/02/2021

E-SERIES ELECTRICAL TROUBLE SHOOTING

My mower won’t switch on

Nothing happens when I try and start my mower. The screen doesn’t a�empt to boot.

If this is a brand-new machine please see ‘E-Series Initial Connection’ information sheet / paperwork attached to the mower 
(SP19028). Battery terminals will have been disconnected for transport.

Follow the check list below point by point un�l the issue is resolved –
1. Check the E-Stop has been released on the side of the handle bars
2. Make sure the key has been fully inserted and turns freely into the ‘ON’ posi�on
3. Make sure the ‘START’ bu�on has been held for >3 seconds to give the electrical system on the machine   
 �me to engage
4. Check the handle harness plug connec�on into the electrical box
5. Check the ba�ery terminals are connected (mowers should be shipped with these disconnected). The   
 terminals are on top on the ba�ery under the ba�ery cover
6. Make sure there is no visible signs of damage on any of the ba�ery cables. NEVER TOUCH ANY EXPOSED   
 WIRES!
7. Open handle bar console cover to trouble shoot the wiring connec�on. NEVER TOUCH ANY CONNECTIONS  
 without the E-Stop pressed and the white harness connector plug disconnected! (refer to manual or INFO   
 sheet ‘SP19031’)

 a) Check there is a green light on the 12V converter indica�ng power is ge�ng to the handle bar
 b) If there is no light on the converter check the white wiring harness plug is correctly connected
 c) Check connec�ons to START bu�on C (Common) & NO (Normally Open) terminals to be connected
 d) Check connec�ons to E-Stop (wired into NC (Normally Closed) contact block)
 e) Check connec�ons to Key Switch (Posi�on 30 & Posi�on 75)
 f) Check screen connec�ons – plug posi�ons B & C fi�ed the correct way around

8. Check the ba�ery has not been fully drained. Plug the mower into the charger and power the machine on   
 to see if the display starts up with the ‘On Charge Screen’

If the problem persists please contact your dealer or Dennis directly

My screen powers on briefly then switches off

‘Loading…’ briefly shows on the screen then disappears.

- Make sure the START bu�on is held in un�l you hear a ‘click’ from the electrical box. The bu�on needs to be held  
 for 2-3 seconds to engage the electrical system on the mower
- Check connec�ons to START bu�on. C (Common) & NO (Normally Open) terminals to be connected

The on screen ‘Parking Brake’ icon won’t disengage

The ‘P’ on gear selec�on is stuck on and I can’t put my mower into Drive or Reverse. This means the mechanical parking is 
engaged, the icon will automa�cally switch to ‘N’ (Neutral) when the brake is fully disengaged.

- Check the mechanical brake has been disengaged (handle on the lower le�-hand side of the machine)
- Check the parking brake microswitch is being disengaged from the brake hammer under the le�-hand side guard

 My mower won’t operate and displays a ‘PLEASE HOLD DEADMAN HANDLE’ message
 OR
My mower doesn’t disengage when I release the bail bar

- Check the bail bar is being held or fully released when a�emp�ng to operate
- Listen if you can hear the quiet ‘click’ of the microswitch opera�on under the handle bar console, if not the  
 microswitch posi�on might need reposi�oned on its bracket to correctly engage / disengage
- Check microswitch bullet connectors are a�ached under the handle bar console cover (Blue & Black wires on  
 microswitch)
- Check con�nuity of the micro switch with a mul�meter

My mower isn’t charging

(also see ‘Charging Info’ in the mower manual or document SP19023)

- Check charger is plugged in and receiving power. Lights and screen on charger should be illuminated
- Check charger is correctly plugged into mower
- Check E-stop is released and correct start sequence has been followed (holding START bu�on un�l ‘click’) 

Charger display and lights should be cycling through VOLTS / TIME / CURRENT / AMP HOURS to indicate that the mower is 
charging. The display with also show the state of charge on screen.

There are no lights on my charger / Lights are flashing on my charger

No lights illumina�ng on the charge indicate the charger is not receiving power. Check the charger has been plugged in and 
check the condi�on of the fuse in the plug

The lights on the charge cycle between red and green when correctly charging the mower. This shows �me on charge, 
voltage, current and amp hours being put into the mower ba�ery

‘BMS Comms’ error showing on screen 
 OR
My mower ba�ery won’t show charge (always showing empty)

- Check Ba�ery Management System (BMS) cable is connected correctly
- Unplug the (BMS) cable from the ba�ery and check the condi�on of the internal pins. Bent internal pins in the  
 cable mean a replacement cable will be required

‘Motor comms’ error showing on screen

- Check motor cable connec�ons going from electrical box into the motors
- Check all three power cables to each motor are connected and the le�ers on the wires match those on the motor  
 (U, V and U)

If your problem isn’t referenced on this document or you are still having problems please contact your dealer or Dennis 
Mowers directly.



30
SP20057_REV2.1 

SP19040_REV0 - 16/02/2021

E-SERIES ELECTRICAL TROUBLE SHOOTING

My mower won’t switch on

Nothing happens when I try and start my mower. The screen doesn’t a�empt to boot.

If this is a brand-new machine please see ‘E-Series Initial Connection’ information sheet / paperwork attached to the mower 
(SP19028). Battery terminals will have been disconnected for transport.

Follow the check list below point by point un�l the issue is resolved –
1. Check the E-Stop has been released on the side of the handle bars
2. Make sure the key has been fully inserted and turns freely into the ‘ON’ posi�on
3. Make sure the ‘START’ bu�on has been held for >3 seconds to give the electrical system on the machine   
 �me to engage
4. Check the handle harness plug connec�on into the electrical box
5. Check the ba�ery terminals are connected (mowers should be shipped with these disconnected). The   
 terminals are on top on the ba�ery under the ba�ery cover
6. Make sure there is no visible signs of damage on any of the ba�ery cables. NEVER TOUCH ANY EXPOSED   
 WIRES!
7. Open handle bar console cover to trouble shoot the wiring connec�on. NEVER TOUCH ANY CONNECTIONS  
 without the E-Stop pressed and the white harness connector plug disconnected! (refer to manual or INFO   
 sheet ‘SP19031’)

 a) Check there is a green light on the 12V converter indica�ng power is ge�ng to the handle bar
 b) If there is no light on the converter check the white wiring harness plug is correctly connected
 c) Check connec�ons to START bu�on C (Common) & NO (Normally Open) terminals to be connected
 d) Check connec�ons to E-Stop (wired into NC (Normally Closed) contact block)
 e) Check connec�ons to Key Switch (Posi�on 30 & Posi�on 75)
 f) Check screen connec�ons – plug posi�ons B & C fi�ed the correct way around

8. Check the ba�ery has not been fully drained. Plug the mower into the charger and power the machine on   
 to see if the display starts up with the ‘On Charge Screen’

If the problem persists please contact your dealer or Dennis directly

My screen powers on briefly then switches off

‘Loading…’ briefly shows on the screen then disappears.

- Make sure the START bu�on is held in un�l you hear a ‘click’ from the electrical box. The bu�on needs to be held  
 for 2-3 seconds to engage the electrical system on the mower
- Check connec�ons to START bu�on. C (Common) & NO (Normally Open) terminals to be connected

The on screen ‘Parking Brake’ icon won’t disengage

The ‘P’ on gear selec�on is stuck on and I can’t put my mower into Drive or Reverse. This means the mechanical parking is 
engaged, the icon will automa�cally switch to ‘N’ (Neutral) when the brake is fully disengaged.

- Check the mechanical brake has been disengaged (handle on the lower le�-hand side of the machine)
- Check the parking brake microswitch is being disengaged from the brake hammer under the le�-hand side guard

 My mower won’t operate and displays a ‘PLEASE HOLD DEADMAN HANDLE’ message
 OR
My mower doesn’t disengage when I release the bail bar

- Check the bail bar is being held or fully released when a�emp�ng to operate
- Listen if you can hear the quiet ‘click’ of the microswitch opera�on under the handle bar console, if not the  
 microswitch posi�on might need reposi�oned on its bracket to correctly engage / disengage
- Check microswitch bullet connectors are a�ached under the handle bar console cover (Blue & Black wires on  
 microswitch)
- Check con�nuity of the micro switch with a mul�meter

My mower isn’t charging

(also see ‘Charging Info’ in the mower manual or document SP19023)

- Check charger is plugged in and receiving power. Lights and screen on charger should be illuminated
- Check charger is correctly plugged into mower
- Check E-stop is released and correct start sequence has been followed (holding START bu�on un�l ‘click’) 

Charger display and lights should be cycling through VOLTS / TIME / CURRENT / AMP HOURS to indicate that the mower is 
charging. The display with also show the state of charge on screen.

There are no lights on my charger / Lights are flashing on my charger

No lights illumina�ng on the charge indicate the charger is not receiving power. Check the charger has been plugged in and 
check the condi�on of the fuse in the plug

The lights on the charge cycle between red and green when correctly charging the mower. This shows �me on charge, 
voltage, current and amp hours being put into the mower ba�ery

‘BMS Comms’ error showing on screen 
 OR
My mower ba�ery won’t show charge (always showing empty)

- Check Ba�ery Management System (BMS) cable is connected correctly
- Unplug the (BMS) cable from the ba�ery and check the condi�on of the internal pins. Bent internal pins in the  
 cable mean a replacement cable will be required

‘Motor comms’ error showing on screen

- Check motor cable connec�ons going from electrical box into the motors
- Check all three power cables to each motor are connected and the le�ers on the wires match those on the motor  
 (U, V and U)

If your problem isn’t referenced on this document or you are still having problems please contact your dealer or Dennis 
Mowers directly.

P

D

R

N

D

R

N
P



31
SP20057_REV2.1 

SP19040_REV0 - 16/02/2021

E-SERIES ELECTRICAL TROUBLE SHOOTING

My mower won’t switch on

Nothing happens when I try and start my mower. The screen doesn’t a�empt to boot.

If this is a brand-new machine please see ‘E-Series Initial Connection’ information sheet / paperwork attached to the mower 
(SP19028). Battery terminals will have been disconnected for transport.

Follow the check list below point by point un�l the issue is resolved –
1. Check the E-Stop has been released on the side of the handle bars
2. Make sure the key has been fully inserted and turns freely into the ‘ON’ posi�on
3. Make sure the ‘START’ bu�on has been held for >3 seconds to give the electrical system on the machine   
 �me to engage
4. Check the handle harness plug connec�on into the electrical box
5. Check the ba�ery terminals are connected (mowers should be shipped with these disconnected). The   
 terminals are on top on the ba�ery under the ba�ery cover
6. Make sure there is no visible signs of damage on any of the ba�ery cables. NEVER TOUCH ANY EXPOSED   
 WIRES!
7. Open handle bar console cover to trouble shoot the wiring connec�on. NEVER TOUCH ANY CONNECTIONS  
 without the E-Stop pressed and the white harness connector plug disconnected! (refer to manual or INFO   
 sheet ‘SP19031’)

 a) Check there is a green light on the 12V converter indica�ng power is ge�ng to the handle bar
 b) If there is no light on the converter check the white wiring harness plug is correctly connected
 c) Check connec�ons to START bu�on C (Common) & NO (Normally Open) terminals to be connected
 d) Check connec�ons to E-Stop (wired into NC (Normally Closed) contact block)
 e) Check connec�ons to Key Switch (Posi�on 30 & Posi�on 75)
 f) Check screen connec�ons – plug posi�ons B & C fi�ed the correct way around

8. Check the ba�ery has not been fully drained. Plug the mower into the charger and power the machine on   
 to see if the display starts up with the ‘On Charge Screen’

If the problem persists please contact your dealer or Dennis directly

My screen powers on briefly then switches off

‘Loading…’ briefly shows on the screen then disappears.

- Make sure the START bu�on is held in un�l you hear a ‘click’ from the electrical box. The bu�on needs to be held  
 for 2-3 seconds to engage the electrical system on the mower
- Check connec�ons to START bu�on. C (Common) & NO (Normally Open) terminals to be connected

The on screen ‘Parking Brake’ icon won’t disengage

The ‘P’ on gear selec�on is stuck on and I can’t put my mower into Drive or Reverse. This means the mechanical parking is 
engaged, the icon will automa�cally switch to ‘N’ (Neutral) when the brake is fully disengaged.

- Check the mechanical brake has been disengaged (handle on the lower le�-hand side of the machine)
- Check the parking brake microswitch is being disengaged from the brake hammer under the le�-hand side guard

 My mower won’t operate and displays a ‘PLEASE HOLD DEADMAN HANDLE’ message
 OR
My mower doesn’t disengage when I release the bail bar

- Check the bail bar is being held or fully released when a�emp�ng to operate
- Listen if you can hear the quiet ‘click’ of the microswitch opera�on under the handle bar console, if not the  
 microswitch posi�on might need reposi�oned on its bracket to correctly engage / disengage
- Check microswitch bullet connectors are a�ached under the handle bar console cover (Blue & Black wires on  
 microswitch)
- Check con�nuity of the micro switch with a mul�meter

My mower isn’t charging

(also see ‘Charging Info’ in the mower manual or document SP19023)

- Check charger is plugged in and receiving power. Lights and screen on charger should be illuminated
- Check charger is correctly plugged into mower
- Check E-stop is released and correct start sequence has been followed (holding START bu�on un�l ‘click’) 

Charger display and lights should be cycling through VOLTS / TIME / CURRENT / AMP HOURS to indicate that the mower is 
charging. The display with also show the state of charge on screen.

There are no lights on my charger / Lights are flashing on my charger

No lights illumina�ng on the charge indicate the charger is not receiving power. Check the charger has been plugged in and 
check the condi�on of the fuse in the plug

The lights on the charge cycle between red and green when correctly charging the mower. This shows �me on charge, 
voltage, current and amp hours being put into the mower ba�ery

‘BMS Comms’ error showing on screen 
 OR
My mower ba�ery won’t show charge (always showing empty)

- Check Ba�ery Management System (BMS) cable is connected correctly
- Unplug the (BMS) cable from the ba�ery and check the condi�on of the internal pins. Bent internal pins in the  
 cable mean a replacement cable will be required

‘Motor comms’ error showing on screen

- Check motor cable connec�ons going from electrical box into the motors
- Check all three power cables to each motor are connected and the le�ers on the wires match those on the motor  
 (U, V and U)

If your problem isn’t referenced on this document or you are still having problems please contact your dealer or Dennis 
Mowers directly.



32
SP20057_REV2.1 

NOTES



33
SP20057_REV2.1 

21.	 ES-860 / ES-760 - PARTS BOOK



34
SP20057_REV2.1 

22.	 CHASSIS MAIN ASSEMBLY

6

10

5

9

826

1

1632

203129

12

7182723

221430 225

2230

12 33

20 31 29

20 29 24 4 3 31

26

21

171328

7

182723

112931
1519

>JAN
2023



35
SP20057_REV2.1 

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 171885_REV1 CASSETTE THRUST PLATE 1
2 229394_REV3 CASSETTE BOLT 1
3 340073_REV0 SADDLE WASHER 2
4 340156_REV0 HINGE PIVOT 2
5 370001_REV5 ES-860 CHASSIS W.A. 1
6 370015_REV0 SCRAPER BAR W.A. 1
7 370027_REV1 COVER PLATE W.A. 2
8 370050_REV0 TIE BAR STOP 2
9 370052_REV0 TIE BAR 34" 2

10 370145_REV0 REAR SCRAPPER BAR 1
11 370370_REV0 860 STAND W/A 1
12 BA0067_REV1 TUBE BUNG (C3137) 2
13 E1-1061_REV0 WASHER M6 SPRING 2
14 E1-1065_REV0 WASHER M12 SPRING LOCK 2
15 F21063_REV1 LOCK KNOB 1
16 J20297_REV2 SERIAL NO PLATE (DENNIS) 1
17 SP01008_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M6 X 16 2
18 SP01009_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 20 4
19 SP01031_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 50 1
20 SP01035_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 25 9
21 SP01047_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 60 2
22 SP01111_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 35 2
23 SP02006_REV0 NUT M8 NYLOC (T) 4
24 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 5
25 SP02037_REV0 NUT 5/8" UNF STD 1
26 SP02044_REV0 RIVNUT HEX M8 (0.5-3.0) [NO HEAD] 7
27 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 8
28 SP03010_REV0 WASHER M6 FORM A 2
29 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 15
30 SP03017_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM C 2
31 SP03034_REV0 WASHER M10 SPRING LOCK 7
32 SP05001_REV0 RIVET 4.8 X 10 2
33 SP12092_REV0 GROMMET EXTENDED 6MM 1

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
5 370301_REV3 ES-760 CHASSIS W.A. 1
6 370315_REV0 SCRAPER BAR (760) W.A. 1
9 370352_REV0 TIE BAR 30" 2

10 370345_REV0 REAR SCRAPPER BAR (760) 1



36
SP20057_REV2.1 

23.	 ELECTRICAL

16

15
11

12

10

10

14

21

8 6

379

4 7

5 9 7

13
SEE HANDLE 
WIRING FOR

CONNECTIONS

9

REAR VIEW

2 18 18 10

1514

1016 11

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 370154_REV0 HYPERDRIVE BATTERY RETAINER 1
2 800253_REV5 ES-34 CONFIGURATION 1
3 F20384_REV1 CAP HEAD M8 X 25 4
4 SP01009_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 20 2
5 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 2
6 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 6
7 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 8
8 SP03010_REV0 WASHER M6 FORM A 6
9 SP03029_REV0 WASHER M8 SPRING LOCK 8
10 SP12106_REV0 MOTOR WIRING HARNESS (F42066) 2
11 SP12107_REV2 HANDLE WIRING HARNESS - HYP (F42214) 1
12 SP12126_REV0 HYPERDRIVE CELL - HYP-00-2890 1
13 SP12127_REV2 HYP HANDLE CONTROLLER HARNESS (F42216) 1
14 SP12128_REV0 HYP BMS CONTROLLER HARNESS (F42213) 1
15 SP15102_REV0 ASM103A 48V MOTOR & GEARBOX 1
16 SP15104_REV0 ASM106 48V MOTOR 1



37
SP20057_REV2.1 

24.	 REAR ROLLER

1

6 7 8

4 2 3

5

3 2

687

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 800577_REV0 ES-860 REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
2 062662_REV1 BEARING 6205-2RS 3 2
3 229104_REV1 LANDROLL BEARING HOUSING 2
4 340034_REV0 ROLLER END SPACER 1
5 F21884_REV0 KEY 8 X 7 X 35 1
6 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 6
7 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 6
8 SP03029_REV0 WASHER M8 SPRING LOCK 6

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 800578_REV0 ES-760 REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1



38
SP20057_REV2.1 

21

20
9

10

219

20

18
17

19

18

3 10
2

4
9

3
12

2

1
5

11
8

11
5

7

6

14 15

1316

CENTRE ROLLER INTERNAL DETAIL



39
SP20057_REV2.1 

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 016386_REV0 KEY WOODRUFF 3/16" X 7/8" 2
2 073445_REV0 KEY 3/16" X 3/16" X 1 1/2" RD END 2
3 195077_REV1 OIL SEAL HOUSING 2
4 195078_REV1 DIFFERENTIAL WHEEL 2
5 195079_REV1 DIFFERENTIAL PINION 2
6 195080_REV1 DOUBLE DIFFERENTIAL PINION 1
7 195094_REV1 PIVOT PIN 1
8 229451_REV2 DIFF SHAFT G860 1
9 229484_REV1 BUSH FOR END ROLLER 2
10 370021_REV2 REAR ROLLER SHAFT 34" 1
11 601620_REV1 BUSH 12DU16 3
12 605857_REV1 SEAL REAR ROLLER 2
13 SP01009_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 20 12
14 SP01036_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 35 8
15 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 8
16 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 12

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 016386_REV0 KEY WOODRUFF 3/16" X 7/8" 2

2 073445_REV0 KEY 3/16" X 3/16" X 1 1/2" RD END 2

3 195077_REV1 OIL SEAL HOUSING 2

4 195078_REV1 DIFFERENTIAL WHEEL 2

5 195079_REV1 DIFFERENTIAL PINION 2

6 195080_REV1 DOUBLE DIFFERENTIAL PINION 1

7 195094_REV1 PIVOT PIN 1

8 229451_REV2 DIFF SHAFT G860 1

9 229484_REV1 BUSH FOR END ROLLER 4

10 370021_REV2 REAR ROLLER SHAFT 34" 1

11 601620_REV1 BUSH 12DU16 3

12 605857_REV1 SEAL REAR ROLLER 2

13 SP01009_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 20 12

14 SP01036_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 35 8

15 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 8

16 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 12

17 171702_REV1 GRUB SCREW 3/8" BSPT 1

18 195076_REV3 OUTER ROLLER 11" (MACHINED) 2

19 229227_REV4 CENTRE ROLLER 12" (MACHINED) 1

20 370022_REV0 SHAFT SPACER 2

21 J20467_REV0 GRUB SCREW M8 X 8 2

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
8 195082_REV2 DIFF SHAFT G760 1
10 370321_REV0 REAR ROLLER SHAFT 30" 1
19 195074_REV3 CENTRE ROLLER 8" (MACHINED) 1



40
SP20057_REV2.1 

25.	 ROLLER DRIVE

19

16

18

17

9215

7
1 6 14 12

10 11 13 8

5 10 12

14

3

4

M
A

C
H

IN
E 

FR
O

N
T

SCREW
TERMINALS

MOTOR ORIENTATION

(<08/2021) 16 - SP11096 / 17 - 240020 / 18 - SP11097

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 370096_REV0 TENSIONER BLOCK 1
2 E1-1065_REV0 WASHER M12 SPRING LOCK 1
3 F21884_REV0 KEY 8 X 7 X 35 1
4 J209249_REV0 WASHER 9 X 35 X 3 1
5 SP01005_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 30 3
6 SP01023_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 60 1
7 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 1
8 SP01047_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 60 1
9 SP01065_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 30 1
10 SP02006_REV0 NUT M8 NYLOC (T) 4
11 SP02013_REV0 NUT M10 LOCK (THIN) 2
12 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 7
13 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 1
14 SP03029_REV0 WASHER M8 SPRING LOCK 2
15 SP03040_REV0 WASHER M12 REPAIR 1
16 SP11115_REV0 32-8M-30 6F MACHINED 26DIA 1 (>08/2021)

17 SP11117_REV0 44-8M-30 6F MACHINED DIA 25 1 (>08/2021)

18 SP11118_REV0 BELT HTD 760-8M-30 1 (>08/2021)
19 SP15102_REV0 ASM103A 48V MOTOR & GEARBOX 1



41
SP20057_REV2.1 

26.	 MECHANICAL PARKING BRAKE

34
7

4

3530

162720

8
172822

152126

33233
12529

6

24

5

36

36

14 23

912

2 11 10 31

18 13

1920

5
24

1031

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 340135_REV0 MICROSWITCH MOUNT PLATE 1
2 340185_REV1 BRAKE DISC 1
3 340189_REV1 BRAKE SENSOR BRACKET 1
4 340195_REV2 BRAKE HAMMER W.A. 1
5 340197_REV0 BRAKE BUSH 1
6 340200_REV2 BRAKE CLAMP 1
7 370140_REV0 PARKING BRAKE PLATE 1
8 370141_REV0 BRAKE BAR 1
9 370142_REV0 BRAKE LOCK COLLAR 1
10 370175_REV0 BRAKE BOSS 1
11 370176_REV0 BRAKE WASHER 1
12 D8068_REV0 GRUB SCREW M6 X 6 2
13 E1-1065_REV0 WASHER M12 SPRING LOCK 1
14 HURM216_REV0 CLEVIS ASSY M10 SHORT 1
15 SP01009_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 20 1
16 SP01028_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M6 X 20 2
17 SP01029_REV0 SHOULDER BOLT 12 X 25 M10 1
18 SP01065_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 30 1
19 SP01054_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M6 X 35 1
20 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 3
21 SP02006_REV0 NUT M8 NYLOC (T) 1
22 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 1
23 SP02013_REV0 NUT M10 LOCK (THIN) 1
24 SP02034_REV0 NUT 3/4" UNF STD 1
25 SP02059_REV0 NUT M2.5 NYLOC (P) 2
26 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 2
27 SP03010_REV0 WASHER M6 FORM A 4
28 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 1
29 SP03039_REV0 WASHER M2.5 FORM A 2
30 SP05001_REV0 RIVET 4.8 X 10 2
31 SP10001_REV2 KEY 8 X 7 X 20 RD END 1
32 SP12007_REV0 MICRO SWITCH DC1C-C3LB 1
33 SP12014_REV0 ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR MALE BULLET (RED) 2
34 SP12015_REV0 ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR FEMALE BULLET (RED) 2
35 SP14019_REV0 P CLIP 10MM NYLON 2
36 SP14050_REV0 HANDLE GRIP (S&R - DG187) RED 1



42
SP20057_REV2.1 

27.	 CYLINDER DRIVE

29

3 2

2628 12

9 25

13 11

14 18 218

7 15 23
18 20 22 17

6 19 22

162118

51

21

27424

10

SCREW
TERMINALS

M
A

C
H

IN
E 

FR
O

N
T

MOTOR ORIENTATION

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 062662_REV1 BEARING 6205-2RS 3 2
2 229302_REV1 DRIVE MALE COUPLING 1
3 229335_REV1 DRIVE GASKET 1
4 370031_REV0 PULLEY SHAFT 1
5 370037_REV0 BEARING HOUSING 1
6 370053_REV1 STOP BUSH 2
7 370096_REV0 TENSIONER BLOCK 1
8 370135_REV0 MOTOR PLATE 1
9 370185_REV0 CYLINDER MOTOR SPACER 1
10 D8068_REV0 GRUB SCREW M6 X 6 2
11 E1-1061_REV0 WASHER M6 SPRING 4
12 J20467_REV0 GRUB SCREW M8 X 8 2
13 SP01008_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M6 X 16 4
14 SP01009_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 20 3
15 SP01022_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 50 1
16 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
17 SP01047_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 60 1
18 SP02006_REV0 NUT M8 NYLOC (T) 7
19 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 2
20 SP02013_REV0 NUT M10 LOCK (THIN) 2
21 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 13
22 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 3
23 SP03029_REV0 WASHER M8 SPRING LOCK 1
24 SP05008_REV0 PIN SPIROL M5 X 50 1
25 SP10005_REV0 KEY 6 X 6 X 30 RD END 1
26 SP11086_REV0 BELT V-RIBBED 8 PK 940 1
27 SP11087_REV0 CYLINDER DRIVE PULLEY 1
28 SP11088_REV0 PULLEY DIA 60 PK 8 RIB 1
29 SP15104_REV0 ASM106 48V MOTOR 1



43
SP20057_REV2.1 

9

7

8

4

1

10

23

5
6

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 370400_REV0 ASM MOTOR BACK SHELL 1

2 370401_REV0 ASM MOTOR CLIP - A 1

3 370402_REV0 ASM MOTOR CLIP - B 1

4 370407_REV0 MOTOR STUD 3

5 370408_REV0 MOTOR STUD SPACER 1

6 370409_REV0 MOTOR COMPRESSION PAD 1

7 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 2

8 SP03010_REV0 WASHER M6 FORM A 2

9 SP14058_REV0 NUT COVER CAP M6 (10mm AF) 2

10 SP18050_REV0 U, V, W MOTOR COVER DECAL 1

MODEL REFERENCE: SP16033_REV0

28.	 MOTOR COVER



44
SP20057_REV2.1 

29.	 FRONT ROLLER

1

4

7

7

13B (1 : 3)

6

5 9 12

11

19

141710

11

2 17

15

13

131718

163

8

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 229233_REV1 FRONT ROLLER 34" 1
2 229310_REV1 QUADRANT SPACER 2
3 230741_REV0 QUADRANT GEAR 2
4 370014_REV0 FRONT ROLLER SCRAPER 34" 1
5 370017_REV0 SCRAPER BRACKET 2
6 370130_REV0 FRONT ROLLER SPACER 2
7 370170_REV0 ES QUADRANT W/A 2
8 E1-1065_REV0 WASHER M12 SPRING LOCK 2
9 SP01035_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 25 4
10 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 2
11 SP01111_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 35 4
12 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 4
13 SP02010_REV0 NUT M12 NYLOC (T) 4
14 SP02054_REV0 NUT M12 BINK 2
15 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 4
16 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 2
17 SP03017_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM C 6
18 SP03019_REV0 WASHER M12 WAVE 2
19 SP03020_REV0 SHIM 12 X 18 X 1 2

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 229232_REV1 FRONT ROLLER 30" 1
4 370314_REV0 FRONT ROLLER SCRAPER 30" 1



45
SP20057_REV2.1 

30.	 HANDLE BARS

3

48

6 7

47

2

2 9 10

1

5

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 228093_REV0 BOLT SADDLE M8 X 43 4

2 228094_REV0 END TIP 5/16" 5

3 370160_REV2 ES-860 LOWER HANDLE 1

4 SP01035_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M10 X 25 6

5 SP02005_REV0 NUT M8 STD 6

6 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 8

7 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 8

8 SP03016_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM C 6

9 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 4

10 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 4

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
3 370360_REV1 ES-760 LOWER HANDLE 1

49 370370_REV0 860 STAND W/A 1



46
SP20057_REV2.1 

10

9

7

37

831 32

34
40

39

15 27 26

15 22 26 27

25

3 14 23 17

38

22

21

28 24 21

36

19

F (1 : 1.5)

11 17 11

5

4

2
18

6

11612

29 4 2030

31.	 HANDLE CONSOLE



47
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 228020_REV1 CLEVIS GM5 (5MM) 1
2 229167_REV1 CLUTCH SPRING 1
3 229585_REV1 PIVOT BLOCK 2
4 229590_REV1 SAFETY SWITCH BRACKET 1
5 229595_REV2 SAFETY LEVER PLUNGER W.A. 1
6 229620_REV2 BOLT FOR SPRING 1
7 230180_REV0 SAFETY BAR W.A. 1
8 370110_REV3 CONSOLE COVER ES860 W/A 1
9 370191_REV0 E-SERIES HANDLE BODY W.A. 1
10 403596_REV0 HANDLE BAR ASSY 1
11 SP01019_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 16 2
12 SP01043_REV0 CAP HEAD M5 X 16 1
13 SP01070_REV0 CAP HEAD M2 X 12 2
14 SP01101_REV0 SCREW M6 X 25 SLOTTED 4
15 SP01178_REV0 M3.5 x 20 CHEESE HEAD 6
16 SP02002_REV0 NUT M5 NYLOC (T) 2
17 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 6
18 SP02005_REV0 NUT M8 STD 2
19 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 2
20 SP02038_REV0 NUT M2 (BUSH) 2
21 SP02041_REV0 RIVNUT HEX M5 (0.5-3.0) [NO HEAD] 6
22 SP02073_REV0 M3.5 NUT STD 6
23 SP03010_REV0 WASHER M6 FORM A 6
24 SP03013_REV0 WASHER M5 FORM C 6
25 SP03016_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM C 2
26 SP03046_REV0 M3.5 SPRING WASHER 6
27 SP03047_REV0 WASHER M3.5 FORM A 8
28 SP04001_REV0 SCREW M5 X 16 SLOTTED 6
29 SP12007_REV0 MICRO SWITCH DC1C-C3LB 1
30 SP12014_REV0 ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR MALE BULLET (RED) 2
31 SP12099_REV0 DISPLAY PV450 1
32 SP12101_REV0 E-STOP 1
34 SP12102_REV1 KEY SWITCH (ON/OFF - 2 POS) 1
36 SP12132_REV1 MOMENTARY PUSH SWITCH 1
37 SP12182_REV0 2 AXIS LATCHING JOYSTICK 1
38 SP12183_REV0 E-SERIES HAND CONTROLS WIRING HARNESS 1
39 SP18026-3_REV0 E-SERIES DECAL 1
40 SP18026-5_REV0 IGNITION DECAL 1



48
SP20057_REV2.1 

4

5

6

7

2

1

3

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 390450_REV0 VAC FORMED SCREEN PROTECTOR 1

2 390451_REV0 SCREEN PROTECTOR STUD 4

3 390452_REV0 SCREEN PROTECTOR NUT 4

4 SP02073_REV0 M3.5 NUT STD 4

5 SP03046_REV0 M3.5 SPRING WASHER 4

6 SP03047_REV0 WASHER M3.5 FORM A 4

7 SP12099_REV0 DISPLAY PV450 1

MODEL REFERENCE: SP16034_REV0

32.	 SCREEN PROTECTOR



49
SP20057_REV2.1 

33.	 GRASS BOX CRADLE

1

9

7

8
4

6

3 2

5

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 370040_REV1 34" ELECTRIC CRADLE W.A. 1
2 370180_REV0 GRASSBOX ARM PIVOT 2
3 370181_REV0 1MM ID21 SHIM 2
4 604761_REV1 THACKERY WASHER 2
5 E1-1065_REV0 WASHER M12 SPRING LOCK 2
6 E1-1081_REV0 WASHER M20 FORM B 2
7 SP01078_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 40 2
8 SP03048_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM G 2
9 SP14049_REV0 20DIA 8mm BUMP STOP 2

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 370340_REV0 30" ELECTRIC CRADLE W.A. 1



50
SP20057_REV2.1 

34.	 GRASS BOX

1

ES-860

ES-760

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 229243_REV1 GRASS BOX 860 1

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 229242_REV1 GRASS BOX 760 1



51
SP20057_REV2.1 

35.	 GUARDS

3

7

1 8 13 11

4

14

15

D (1 : 3)

2

51210 6 11 9

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 340150_REV0 BATTERY COVER W.A. 1

2 340155_REV0 BATTERY COVER HINGE 2

3 370065_REV1 R.H. GUARD W.A. 1

4 370066_REV1 L.H. GUARD W.A. 1

5 E1-1133_REV0 HEX BOLT M10 X 75 2

6 F20384_REV1 CAP HEAD M8 X 25 6

7 J209074_REV1 BRAKE BAND COVER SCREW 6

8 SP01006_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M8 X 20 1

9 SP02006_REV0 NUT M8 NYLOC (T) 6

10 SP02008_REV0 NUT M10 NYLOC (T) 2

11 SP03008_REV0 WASHER M8 FORM A 7

12 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 4

13 SP03029_REV0 WASHER M8 SPRING LOCK 1

14 228031-1220_REV0 CHAIN CASE SEAL - 122cm 1

15 228031-1420_REV0 CHAIN CASE SEAL - 142cm 1



52
SP20057_REV2.1 

36.	 DECALS

9 7

4

6

12

7

5

8

3

10

12

7

611

1

10 2 13

ES-760

ES-860
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 B32902_REV2 DECAL DENNIS 200 X 50 (LARGE) 1
2 B32903_REV0 DECAL UNION JACK 1
3 J20362_REV2 DECAL DENNIS 120 X 30 (SMALL) 1
4 SP18025_REV0 ANTI SCRATCH DECAL 2
5 SP18026-1_REV0 ELECTRICAL WARNING DECAL 1
6 SP18026-2_REV0 WARNING DECAL 2
7 SP18026-3_REV0 E-SERIES DECAL 3
8 SP18026-4_REV0 BATTERY DISCONNECT DECAL 1
9 SP18026-5_REV0 IGNITION DECAL 1

10 SP18026-6_REV0 BATTERY DECAL 1
11 SP18026-7_REV0 PARKING BRAKE DECAL 1
12 SP18027_REV0 ES-860 DECAL 2
13 SP18032_REV0 91 Db DECAL 1

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
12 SP18047_REV0 ES-760 DECAL 2



53
SP20057_REV2.1 

37.	 CUTTER CASSETTE

12

13

12
19

10

9

41

11

2 39 39 40

7

35 39 8 39 35 4

16 33 26 27

1430 39

24
21

6
3

22

29

17

20

30 3937 33

15

3139

25

28

7

3539839354 16 33 27

24
21

25
3

22

18

39

37

33

23 32 34 34 34 38 38

31 39

1 5
36

?

MODEL DIFFERENCES
ITEM No. MODEL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

11 G660 229662 DEFLECTOR PLATE 26" 1
11 G760 / ES-760 229260 DEFLECTOR PLATE 30" 1
11 G860 / ES-860 229261 DEFLECTOR PLATE 34" 1
12 G660 229657 26" TIE BAR 2
12 G760 / ES-760 229295 30" TIIE BAR 2
12 G860 / ES-860 229296 34" TIE BAR 2
13 G660 229658 26" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
13 G760 / ES-760 229297 30" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
13 G860 / ES-860 229298 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
19 G660 229650 CYLINDER 6 BLADE 26" 1
19 G660 229619 CYLINDER 8 BLADE26" 1
19 G760 / ES-760 229572 CYLINDER 6 BLADE 30" 1
19 G760 / ES-760 229615 CYLINDER 8 BLADE 30" 1
19 G860 / ES-860 230614 CYLINDER 4 BLADE 34" 1
19 G860 / ES-860 229573 CYLINDER 6 BLADE 34" 1
19 G860 / ES-860 229568 CYLINDER 8 BLADE 34" 1
19 G860 / ES-860 230610 CYLINDER 11 BLADE 34" 1
25 G660 229652 SHEAR BLADE 26" 1
25 G760 / ES-760 067171 SHEAR BLADE 30" 1
25 G860 / ES-860 229229 SHEAR BLADE 34" 1
25 G660 229656 26" SHEAR BLADE CARRIER 1
25 G760 / ES-760 229312 30" SHEAR BLADE CARRIER 1
25 G860 / ES-860 229313 34" SHEAR BLADE CARRIER 1

NOT SHOWN G660, G760, G860, ES-860, ES-760 185378 BOTTOM BLADE SCREW AS REQUIRED



54
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Default/QTY.
1 185379_REV1 5/8" UNF HEX SCREW 1
2 228022_REV4 CLEVIS PIN 2
3 228029_REV1 BEARING 2205 2RS 2
4 228070_REV1 BLACK CAP 2
5 228074_REV1 D315163175 BELLEVILLE WASHER 1
6 228092_REV1 SHIM ID 25.8 X 1 THK 1
7 229049_REV2 ADJUSTER ROD 2
8 229051_REV1 ADJUSTER STOP 2
9 229215_REV1 CASSETTE SIDE PLATE W.A. L.H. 1

10 229216_REV2 CASSETTE SIDE PLATE W.A. R.H. 1
11 229261_REV1 DEFLECTOR PLATE 34" 1
12 229296_REV1 34" TIE BAR 2
13 229298_REV1 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
14 229299_REV1 DRIVEN / FEMALE COUPLING 1
15 229318_REV2 BEARING COVER 1
16 229355_REV1 DEFLECTOR PLATE BRACKET 2
17 229376_REV0 CUT DECAL 2
18 229385_REV2 STOP BOLT 1
19 229573_REV4 CYLINDER 6 BLADE 34" 1
20 229580_REV0 DECAL INSPECTION 1
21 229622_REV2 CUTTER BEARING HOUSING 2
22 229701_REV1 OIL SEAL 32 X 47 X 7 2
23 230002_REV2 PIVOT BOLT - CASSETTE 1
24 230326_REV0 BEARING SPACER CASSETTE OUTER 2
25 J20064_REV0 GREASE NIPPLE 1/4" UNF 2
26 SP01016_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 12 2
27 SP01019_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 16 2
28 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
29 SP01058_REV0 CSK CAP HEAD M8 X 20 3
30 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 5
31 SP01060_REV0 HEX SET SCREW 1/2" UNF X 3/4" 2
32 SP01061_REV0 CAP HEAD M10 X 80 FULL THREAD 1
33 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 4
34 SP02013_REV0 NUT M10 LOCK (THIN) 3
35 SP02016_REV0 NUT 1/2" UNF 4
36 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 3
37 SP03007_REV0 WASHER M6 X 20 2
38 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 2
39 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 16
40 SP05010_REV0 SPLIT PIN 1/8" X 1" 2
41 229313_REV4 34" SHEAR BLADE CARRIER 1
42 229229_REV3 SHEAR BLADE 34" LIPPED 1
43 185378_REV1 SCREW 3/8" X 1/2" UNF 12



55
SP20057_REV2.1 

38.	 VERTICUTTER CASSETTE

5

20

1

6

2

29

17

9

13

19

12

8

8

2
6

1

20

3

11

26 34 26

27

32

24

24

26

34

30

104

16

34

2634 25

26

34

28 31

7

18
15

22 27

14

21

23

33

MODEL DIFFERENCES
ITEM No. MODEL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

8 G660 229657 26" TIE BAR 2
8 G760 / ES-760 229295 30" TIIE BAR 2
8 G860 / ES-860 229296 34" TIE BAR 2
9 G660 229658 26" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 G760 / ES-760 229297 30" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 G860 / ES-860 229298 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
12 G660 229660 26" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 G760 / ES-760 229349 30" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 G860 / ES-860 229350 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
13 G660 229663 26" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
13 G760 / ES-760 229353 30" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
13 G860 / ES-860 229354 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
21 G660 800168 26" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
21 G760 / ES-760 800164 30" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
21 G860 / ES-860 800165 34" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1



56
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Default/QTY.
1 062662_REV1 BEARING 6205-2RS 3 2
2 228042_REV0 CIRCLIP D1300 0520 2
3 228092_REV1 SHIM ID 25.8 X 1 THK 1
4 229220_REV2 L.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
5 229221_REV2 R.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
6 229289_REV1 BEARING HOUSING NON-CUTTER 2
7 229290_REV1 VERTICUT BLADE 58
8 229296_REV1 34" TIE BAR 2
9 229298_REV1 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1

10 229299_REV1 DRIVEN / FEMALE COUPLING 1
11 229318_REV2 BEARING COVER 1
12 229350_REV1 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
13 229354_REV1 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
14 229355_REV1 DEFLECTOR PLATE BRACKET 2
15 229357_REV1 BLADE SPACER 57
16 229385_REV2 STOP BOLT 1
17 229483_REV1 WASHER TAB 30MM 1
18 229534_REV1 FAN BLADE LARGE 57
19 229580_REV0 DECAL INSPECTION 1
20 230326_REV0 BEARING SPACER CASSETTE OUTER 2
21 800165_REV1 34" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
22 SP01016_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 12 2
23 SP01019_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 16 2
24 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
25 SP01058_REV0 CSK CAP HEAD M8 X 20 3
26 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 5
27 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 4
28 SP02015_REV0 NUT 3/8" UNF 2
29 SP02027_REV0 NUT M30 LOCK (THIN) 1
30 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 3
31 SP03005_REV0 WASHER M10 TOOTHED 2
32 SP03007_REV0 WASHER M6 X 20 2
33 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 2
34 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 6



57
SP20057_REV2.1 

39.	 SCARIFIER CASSETTE

5
20

1
6

2

29
17

11

4
10

26 34

1

25

20

6

2

8

9
13

19

8

21

16 34

23
14

22 27

7

18

15

26 34

2430

2634

2430

2634
32 27

22 27
14

23

3

12

28 31 33

MODEL DIFFERENCES
ITEM No. MODEL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

7 D055/3,D053/3, D054/3 229291 1mm SCARIFIER BLADE AS REQUIRED
7 D055/4,D053/4, D054/4 229418 2mm SCARIFIER BLADE AS REQUIRED
7 D055/4TT,D053/4TT, D054/4TT 230106 TT SCARIFIER BLADE AS REQUIRED
8 G660 229657 26" TIE BAR 2
8 G760 / ES-760 229295 30" TIIE BAR 2
8 G860 / ES-860 229296 34" TIE BAR 2
9 G660 229658 26" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 G760 / ES-760 229297 30" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 G860 / ES-860 229298 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
12 G660 229660 26" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 G760 / ES-760 229349 30" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 G860 / ES-860 229350 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
13 G660 229663 26" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
13 G760 / ES-760 229353 30" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
13 G860 / ES-860 229354 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
21 G660 800168 26" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
21 G760 / ES-760 800164 30" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
21 G860 / ES-860 800165 34" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1



58
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Default/QTY.
1 062662_REV1 BEARING 6205-2RS 3 2
2 228042_REV0 CIRCLIP D1300 0520 2
3 228092_REV1 SHIM ID 25.8 X 1 THK 1
4 229220_REV2 L.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
5 229221_REV2 R.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
6 229289_REV1 BEARING HOUSING NON-CUTTER 2
7 229291_REV1 1MM SCARIFIER BLADE 58
8 229296_REV1 34" TIE BAR 2
9 229298_REV1 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1

10 229299_REV1 DRIVEN / FEMALE COUPLING 1
11 229318_REV2 BEARING COVER 1
12 229350_REV1 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
13 229354_REV1 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
14 229355_REV1 DEFLECTOR PLATE BRACKET 2
15 229357_REV1 BLADE SPACER 57
16 229385_REV2 STOP BOLT 1
17 229483_REV1 WASHER TAB 30MM 1
18 229534_REV1 FAN BLADE LARGE 57
19 229580_REV0 DECAL INSPECTION 1
20 230326_REV0 BEARING SPACER CASSETTE OUTER 2
21 800165_REV1 34" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
22 SP01016_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 12 2
23 SP01019_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 16 2
24 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
25 SP01058_REV0 CSK CAP HEAD M8 X 20 3
26 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 5
27 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 4
28 SP02015_REV0 NUT 3/8" UNF 2
29 SP02027_REV0 NUT M30 LOCK (THIN) 1
30 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 3
31 SP03005_REV0 WASHER M10 TOOTHED 2
32 SP03007_REV0 WASHER M6 X 20 2
33 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 2
34 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 6



59
SP20057_REV2.1 

40.	 BRUSH CASSETTE

4

9

14 29

22 29

24 26 28
2229 21

3 16
1

6

2
7

12

8

7
17

15
18 23

13

5
2

6

5

10

16

1

18 23
13

19

11

2229

2327

2025

2229

2025

242628

2229

MODEL DIFFERENCES
ITEM No. MODEL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

7 G660 229657 26" TIE BAR 2
7 G760 / ES-760 229295 30" TIIE BAR 2
7 G860 / ES-860 229296 34" TIE BAR 2
8 G660 229658 26" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
8 G760 / ES-760 229297 30" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
8 G860 / ES-860 229298 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
11 G660 229660 26" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
11 G760 / ES-760 229349 30" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
11 G860 / ES-860 229350 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 G660 229663 26" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
12 G760 / ES-760 229353 30" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
12 G860 / ES-860 229354 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
17 G660 800173 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 26" SOFT 1
17 G760 / ES-760 800189 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 30" SOFT 1
17 G860 / ES-860 800167 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 34" SOFT 1
17 G660 800172 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 26" HARD 1
17 G760 / ES-760 800183 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 30" HARD 1
17 G860 / ES-860 800184 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 34" HARD 1
17 G660 800192 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 26" MULTI 1
17 G760 / ES-760 800190 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 30" MULTI 1
17 G860 / ES-860 800191 BRUSH SHAFT ASSY 34" MULTI 1



60
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 062662_REV1 BEARING 6205-2RS 3 2
2 228042_REV0 CIRCLIP D1300 0520 2
3 228092_REV1 SHIM ID 25.8 X 1 THK 1
4 229220_REV2 L.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
5 229221_REV2 R.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
6 229289_REV1 BEARING HOUSING NON-CUTTER 2
7 229296_REV1 34" TIE BAR 2
8 229298_REV1 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 229299_REV1 DRIVEN / FEMALE COUPLING 1
10 229318_REV2 BEARING COVER 1
11 229350_REV1 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 229354_REV1 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
13 229355_REV1 DEFLECTOR PLATE BRACKET 2
14 229385_REV2 STOP BOLT 1
15 229580_REV0 DECAL INSPECTION 1
16 230326_REV0 BEARING SPACER CASSETTE OUTER 2
17 800191_REV2 BRUSH SHAFT ASSEMBLY 34" MULTI 1
18 SP01016_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 12 2
19 SP01019_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 16 2
20 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
21 SP01058_REV0 CSK CAP HEAD M8 X 20 3
22 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 5
23 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 4
24 SP02015_REV0 NUT 3/8" UNF 2
25 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 3
26 SP03005_REV0 WASHER M10 TOOTHED 2
27 SP03007_REV0 WASHER M6 X 20 2
28 SP03011_REV0 WASHER M10 FORM A 2
29 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 6



61
SP20057_REV2.1 

41.	 SORREL ROLLER CASSETTE

8

10

1

3

2

13

5

12

4

8

1618

6

9

4

13
3

2

1
1417

16 18

16 18

1417

16 18 15

7 18 16

16 18

11

MODEL DIFFERENCES
ITEM No. MODEL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

4 G660 229657 26" TIE BAR 2
4 G760 / ES-760 229295 30" TIIE BAR 2
4 G860 / ES-860 229296 34" TIE BAR 2
5 G660 229658 26" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
5 G760 / ES-760 229297 30" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
5 G860 / ES-860 229298 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 G660 229669 SORREL ROLLER 26" 1
9 G760 / ES-760 229503 SORREL ROLLER 30" 1
9 G860 / ES-860 229504 SORREL ROLLER 34" 1



62
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 228042_REV0 CIRCLIP D1300 0520 2
2 228079_REV1 BEARING 6304 2RS 2
3 229289_REV1 BEARING HOUSING NON-CUTTER 2
4 229296_REV1 34" TIE BAR 2
5 229298_REV1 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
6 229317_REV1 BEARING COVER SORREL R.H. 1
7 229385_REV2 STOP BOLT 1
8 229502_REV1 SORREL SIDE PLATE W.A. 2
9 229504_REV1 SORREL ROLLER 34" 1

10 229539_REV1 BEARING COVER SORREL 1
11 229560_REV1 8MM SORREL SPIKE 150
12 229580_REV0 DECAL INSPECTION 1
13 230326_REV0 BEARING SPACER CASSETTE OUTER 2
14 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
15 SP01058_REV0 CSK CAP HEAD M8 X 20 3
16 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 5
17 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 3
18 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 6



63
SP20057_REV2.1 

42.	 SPRING TINE CASSETTE

3225 25

23

10

23

25

18

5

1

6

2

7

8

22

1

22

15

25

27

934246

18
7

16

28

1333 26 21 26

33

30

30

33

12

20

19

2

31 29

33

FOR DETAILS OF 800250 SEE P15.03

MODEL DIFFERENCES
ITEM No. MODEL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

7 G660 229657 26" TIE BAR 2
7 G760 / ES-760 229295 30" TIE BAR 2
7 G860 / ES-860  229296 34" TIE BAR 2
8 G660 229658 26" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
8 G760 / ES-760 229297 30" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
8 G860 / ES-860 229298 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1

11 G660 229660 26" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
11 G760 / ES-760 229349 30" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
11 G860 / ES-860 229350 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 G660 229663 26" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
12 G760 / ES-760 229353 30" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
12 G860 / ES-860 229354 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1



64
SP20057_REV2.1 

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 062662_REV1 BEARING 6205-2RS 3 2
2 228042_REV0 CIRCLIP D1300 0520 2
3 228092_REV1 SHIM ID 25.8 X 1 THK 1
4 229220_REV2 L.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
5 229221_REV2 R.H. NON-CUT CASSETTE S'PLATE W.A. 1
6 229289_REV1 BEARING HOUSING NON-CUTTER 2
7 229296_REV1 34" TIE BAR 2
8 229298_REV1 34" HANDLE TIE BAR 1
9 229299_REV1 DRIVEN / FEMALE COUPLING 1

10 229318_REV2 BEARING COVER 1
11 229350_REV1 34" NON CUTTER CASSETTE BAR 1
12 229354_REV1 34" NON CUTTER DEFLECTOR W.A. 1
13 229355_REV1 DEFLECTOR PLATE BRACKET 2
14 229357_REV1 BLADE SPACER 63
15 229385_REV2 STOP BOLT 1
16 229483_REV1 WASHER TAB 30MM 1
17 229580_REV0 DECAL INSPECTION 1
18 230326_REV0 BEARING SPACER CASSETTE OUTER 2
19 800165_REV1 34" HEX SHAFT ASSY 1
20 800250_REV0 SPRING BLADE ASSY 22
21 SP01016_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 12 2
22 SP01019_REV0 BUTTON HEAD M6 X 16 2
23 SP01045_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M8 X 25 3
24 SP01058_REV0 CSK CAP HEAD M8 X 20 3
25 SP01059_REV0 HEX SET SCREW M12 X 25 5
26 SP02004_REV0 NUT M6 NYLOC 4
27 SP02015_REV0 NUT 3/8" UNF 2
28 SP02027_REV0 NUT M30 LOCK (THIN) 1
29 SP03002_REV0 WASHER 3/8" 2
30 SP03004_REV0 WASHER M8 TOOTHED 3
31 SP03005_REV0 WASHER M10 TOOTHED 2
32 SP03007_REV0 WASHER M6 X 20 2
33 SP03012_REV0 WASHER M12 FORM A 6



65
SP20057_REV2.1 

4

2

3 2
1

324

2

4

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 230654_REV0 BLADE SPRING TINE 1

2 230659_REV0 SPRING NUT 4

3 SP13008_REV1 SPRING TORSION 1.4 2

4 SP01164_REV0 GRUB SCREW M8 X 30 SS 2



SP20057_REV2.1 

DENNIS, Ashbourne Road, Kirk Langley, Derbyshire, DE6 4NJ, England

Tel: +44 (0) 1332 824 777
Fax: +44 (0) 1332 824 525

Email: sales@dennisuk.com
Email: spares@dennisuk.com

www.dennisuk.com

A division of Howardson Ltd – a proudly British company
Company reg No: 641526 – Vat No GB 345 9918 12


